Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina

W - 354, Sub 384

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Schedule B: Supporting Schedules

CWS - NC Uniform

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina Schedule B-1a

W - 354, Sub 384 Updated 10/08/21

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  March 31, 2021

Service Revenue

CWS - NC Uniform - Water Direcct Allocated Total

Line No. Description

Per Books -

Direct

Per Books -

Allocated

Total Per

Books

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjusted

Proposed

Increase

 Proposed

After Increase

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H]

1 Service Revenue 19,514,827.46   18,487.09   19,533,314.55   452,214.45   [12] -   19,985,529.00   2,652,919.00   22,638,448.00

2 Miscellaneous Revenue 97,232.60   106.94   97,339.54   63,060.97   [13] (106.94)   [14] 160,293.57   7,344.61   167,638.17

3 Uncollectible Accounts (64,921.78)   (144,021.29)   (208,943.07)   (888.67)   [11] (209,831.74)   (27,853.48)   (237,685.23)

4 Total Service Revenue - Water 19,547,138.28   (125,427.27)   19,421,711.01   515,275.42   (995.61)   19,935,990.82   2,632,410.12   22,568,400.94

CWS - NC Uniform - Sewer Direcct Allocated Total

Line No. Description

Per Books -

Direct

Per Books -

Allocated

Total Per

Books

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjusted

Proposed

Increase

Proposed

After Increase

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H]

5 Service Revenue 15,798,921.28   10,822.08   15,809,743.36   132,690.64   [12] -   15,942,434.00   1,863,787.00   17,806,221.00

6 Miscellaneous Revenue 32,451.27   63.54   32,514.81   38,680.72   [13] (63.54)   [14] 71,131.99   4,232.28   75,364.26

7 Uncollectible Accounts (13,759.74)   (75,182.12)   (88,941.86)   (504.81)   [11] (89,446.67)   (10,456.97)   (99,903.64)

8 Total Service Revenue- Sewer 15,817,612.81   (64,296.50)   15,753,316.31   171,371.36   (568.35)   15,924,119.32   1,857,562.31   17,781,681.63

Column Calculations:

[A]- Company's direct ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[B]- Company's Allocated ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[C]- Sum of Column [A] & [B]

[D]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[E]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[F]- Sum of Column [C], [D], & [E]

[G]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[H]- Sum of Column [F] & [G]

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina Schedule B-2a

W - 354, Sub 384 Updated 10/08/21

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  March 31, 2021

Uncollectible Accounts

Line

No. Description Water Sewer Total

[A] [B] [C]

1 Test Year / Present Service Revenues 19,985,529.00  15,942,434.00  35,927,963.00

2 Per Books Uncollectible Accounts (209,832)$   (89,447)$   (299,278)$

3 Uncollectible % (L2/L1) -1.05% -0.56%

4 PROPOSED Service Revenues 22,638,448.00  17,806,221.00

5 Uncollectible % (L3) -1.05% -0.56%

6 Uncollectible Accounts (L4*L5) (237,685)$   (99,904)$   (337,589)$

7 Proposed Increase Adjustment (L6-L2) (27,853) (10,457) (38,310)

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina Schedule B-3a

W - 354, Sub 384 Updated 10/08/21

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  March 31, 2021

Forfeited Discounts

Line

No. Description Water Sewer Total

1 Test Year / Present Revenues 19,985,529.00  15,942,434.00  35,927,963.00

2 Forfeited Discounts (906)$   (259)$   (1,165)$

3 Test Year Forefeited Discount Rate (L2/L1) 0.00% 0.00%

4 Test Year / Present Revenues (L1) 19,985,529.00  15,942,434.00  35,927,963.00

5 Forfeited Discount % (Note 1) 0.311% 0.241%

6 Forfeited Discounts 62,155$   38,421$   100,576$

7 Per-Books Adjustment (L6-L2) 63,061 38,681 101,742

8 PROPOSED Revenues 22,638,448.00  17,806,221.00

9 Forfeited Discounts (L5) 0.311% 0.241%

10 Forfeited Discount % (L8*L9) 70,406$   42,913$   113,319$

11 Proposed Increase Adjustment (L10-L7) 7,345 4,232 11,577

Notes:

[1] - Three Year Average forfeited discount rate (2017, 2018, 2019)

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina Schedule B-4a

W - 354, Sub 384 Updated 10/08/21

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  March 31, 2021

Salaries & Wages

CWS - NC Uniform - Water Direct Allocated Total

Line No. Description Per Books - Direct Per Books - Allocated Total Per Books

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjusted

Pro - Forma

Adjustment

Pro-forma

Proposed

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H]

1 Salaries & Wages - Maintenance -   -   -   -   -   -   -

2 Salaries & Wages - General 2,850,721.50   1,233,783.18   4,084,504.68   -   (585,522.95)   [11] 3,498,981.73   107,581.79   [15] 3,606,563.52

3 Total Salaries & Wages - Water 2,850,721.50   1,233,783.18   4,084,504.68   -   (585,522.95)   3,498,981.73   107,581.79   3,606,563.52

CWS - NC Uniform - Sewer Direct Allocated Total

Line No. Description Per Books - Direct Per Books - Allocated Total Per Books

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjusted

Pro - Forma

Adjustment

Pro-forma

Proposed

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H]

4 Salaries & Wages - Maintenance -   -   -   -   -   -   -

5 Salaries & Wages - General 1,427,350.31   691,098.41   2,118,448.72   -   (330,321.28)   [11] 1,788,127.43   353,783.41   [15] 2,141,910.84

6 Total Salaries & Wages - Sewer 1,427,350.31   691,098.41   2,118,448.72   -   (330,321.28)   1,788,127.43   353,783.41   2,141,910.84

Column Calculations:

[A]- Company's direct ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[B]- Company's Allocated ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[C]- Sum of Column [A] & [B]

[D]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[E]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[F]- Sum of Column [C], [D], & [E]

[G]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[H]- Sum of Column [F] & [G]

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina Schedule B-5a

W - 354, Sub 384 Updated 10/08/21

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  March 31, 2021

Salary Captime

CWS - NC Uniform - Water Direct Allocated Total

Line No. Account Description Per Books - Direct Per Books - Allocated Total Per Books

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjusted

Pro-Forma

Adjustment

Pro-Forma

Proposed

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H]

1 522001 Capitalized Time (293,403.03)   (14,741.10)   (308,144.13)   14,160.48   [11] (293,983.65)   (293,983.65)

2 UA Adjustment -   -   -

3 Total Capitalize Time - Water (293,403.03)   (14,741.10)   (308,144.13)   -   14,160.48   (293,983.65)   -   (293,983.65)

CWS - NC Uniform - Sewer Direct Allocated Total

Line No. Account Description  Per Books - Direct

 Per Books -

Allocated  Total Per Books

 Per Books

Adjustment

 Per Books

Adjustment

 Per Books

Adjusted

 Pro-Forma

Adjustment

 Pro-Forma

Proposed

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H]

4 522001 Capitalized Time (140,255.29)   (8,235.41)   (148,490.70)   8,050.93   [11] (140,439.77)   (140,439.77)

5 UA Adjustment -   -   -

6 Total Capitalize Time - Sewer (140,255.29)   (8,235.41)   (148,490.70)   -   8,050.93   (140,439.77)   -   (140,439.77)

Column Calculations:

[A]- Company's direct ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[B]- Company's Allocated ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[C]- Sum of Column [A] & [B]

[D]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[E]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[F]- Sum of Column [C], [D], & [E]

[G]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[H]- Sum of Column [F] & [G]

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina Schedule B-6a

W - 354, Sub 384 Updated 10/08/21

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  March 31, 2021

Purchase Power

CWS - NC Uniform - Water Direct Allocated Total

Line No Account Description Per Books - Direct

Per Books -

Allocated

Total Per

Books

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjusted

Pro- Forma

Adjustment

Proforma

Proposed

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H]

1 517001 Utility-Electric Power 1,069,104.05   (3,215.25)   1,065,888.80   1,065,888.80   7,492.23   [16] 1,073,381.03

2 -   -

3 Total Purchase Power - Water 1,069,104.05   (3,215.25)   1,065,888.80   -   -   1,065,888.80   7,492.23   1,073,381.03

CWS - NC Uniform - Sewer Direct Allocated Total

Line No Account Description Per Books - Direct

Per Books -

Allocated

Total Per

Books

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjusted

Pro- Forma

Adjustment

Proforma

Proposed

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H]

4 517001 Utility-Electric Power 789,274.04   (1,808.00)   787,466.04   -   787,466.04   4,357.93   [16] 791,823.97

5 -   -

6 Total Purchase Power- Sewer 789,274.04   (1,808.00)   787,466.04   -   -   787,466.04   4,357.93   791,823.97

Column Calculations:

[A]- Company's direct ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[B]- Company's Allocated ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[C]- Sum of Column [A] & [B]

[D]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[E]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[F]- Sum of Column [C], [D], & [E]

[G]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[H]- Sum of Column [F] & [G]

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina Schedule B-7a

W - 354, Sub 384 Updated 10/08/21

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  March 31, 2021

Purchase Water & Sewer

CWS - NC Uniform - Water Direct Allocated Total

Line No  Account Description Per Books - Direct

Per Books -

Allocated Total Per Books

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjusted

Per Books

Adjusted

Pro- Forma

Adjustment

Proforma

Proposed

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H]

1 511001 Purchased Services-Water 1,505,264.30   89.20   1,505,353.50   -   -   1,505,353.50   83,571.90   [17] 1,588,925.40

3

4 Total Purchase Water 1,505,264.30   89.20   1,505,353.50   -   -   1,505,353.50   83,571.90   1,588,925.40

CWS - NC Uniform - Sewer Direct Allocated Total

Line No  Account Description Per Books - Direct

Per Books -

Allocated Total Per Books

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjusted

Per Books

Adjusted

Pro- Forma

Adjustment

Proforma

Proposed

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H]

5 511002 Purchased Services-Sewer 872,477.91   49.87   872,527.78   -   -   872,527.78   53,209.68   [17] 925,737.46

6

7 Total Purchase Sewer 872,477.91   49.87   872,527.78   -   -   872,527.78   53,209.68   925,737.46

Column Calculations:

[A]- Company's direct ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[B]- Company's Allocated ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[C]- Sum of Column [A] & [B]

[D]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[E]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[F]- Sum of Column [C], [D], & [E]

[G]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[H]- Sum of Column [F] & [G]

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina Schedule B-8a

W - 354, Sub 384 Updated 10/08/21

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  March 31, 2021

Maintenance & Repair

CWS - NC Uniform - Water Direct Allocated Total

Line No Account Description Per Books - Direct

Per Books -

Allocated Total Per Books

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjusted

Pro- Forma

Adjustment

Proforma

Proposed

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H]

1 512001 Shop Supplies and Tools 1,791.31   11,725.81   13,517.12   -   -   13,517.12   -   13,517.12

2 512002 Repairs and Maintenance 401,386.25   31,774.74   433,160.99   -   -   433,160.99   -   433,160.99

3 512003 Main Breaks 33,759.24   119.70   33,878.94   -   -   33,878.94   -   33,878.94

4 512004 Traps Repair -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

5 512005 Valve Repair 491.93   -   491.93   -   -   491.93   -   491.93

6 512006 Manhole Maint -   227.98   227.98   -   -   227.98   -   227.98

7 512007 Major Repairs -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

8 512008 Maintenance Electric Equip Repair 15,696.31   1,421.90   17,118.21   -   -   17,118.21   -   17,118.21

9 512009 Permits 5,675.00   24,615.72   30,290.72   -   -   30,290.72   -   30,290.72

10 512010 Sewer Rodding 9,256.35   -   9,256.35   -   -   9,256.35   -   9,256.35

11 512011 Sewer Sludge Hauling 38,340.00   -   38,340.00   -   -   38,340.00   -   38,340.00

12 512012 Deferred Maintenance Expense 258,529.01   114,204.52   372,733.53   -   (597.31)   [11] 372,136.23   (191,229.73)   [9b] 180,906.50

13 512013 Excavation Restoration 400.00   -   400.00   -   -   400.00   -   400.00

14 512014 Communication Expense 3,208.86   42,126.43   45,335.29   -   (8,252.34)   [11] 37,082.95   -   37,082.95

15 512015 Equipment Rental 465.85   3,225.45   3,691.30   -   (1,265.56)   [11] 2,425.74   -   2,425.74

16 512016 Uniforms 4,960.71   11,646.50   16,607.21   -   -   16,607.21   -   16,607.21

17 512017 Weather/Hurricane/Fuel/Snow removal 11,549.18   3,933.73   15,482.91   -   -   15,482.91   -   15,482.91

18 512018 Safety Supplies/Expense 1,181.65   5,218.71   6,400.36   -   -   6,400.36   -   6,400.36

19 512019 Moving Expense -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

20 512020 Service Claims -   134.04   134.04   -   -   134.04   -   134.04

21 512021 Landscaping 93,988.48   463.06   94,451.54   -   -   94,451.54   -   94,451.54

22 512022 Other Contracted Workers 1,105.00   934.72   2,039.72   -   -   2,039.72   -   2,039.72

23 512023 Pump Station R&M 1,500.00   -   1,500.00   -   -   1,500.00   -   1,500.00

24 512024 Project Labor Hours (COGS) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

25 512025 Vehicle Labor Hours (COGS) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

26 512900 Other Plant and System Maintenance 34,644.61   3,851.97   38,496.58   -   (137.04)   [11] 38,359.54   -   38,359.54

27 513001 Allocated Fuel Charge -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

28 513002 Meter Supplies 4,411.85   3,251.77   7,663.62   -   -   7,663.62   -   7,663.62

29 513003 Pipe, Plate, Gasket -   208.60   208.60   -   -   208.60   -   208.60

30 513004 Misc Bearing -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

31 513005 Lubricant, Gases -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

32 513006 Misc Gge Glass, Parts -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

33 513007 Rig Equip -   26.75   26.75   -   -   26.75   -   26.75

34 513008 Electrical Equip 10,598.28   1,076.46   11,674.74   -   (8.88)   [11] 11,665.86   -   11,665.86

35 513009 Lighting Supplies -   41.68   41.68   -   -   41.68   -   41.68

36 513010 Plant Air System 387.07   677.66   1,064.73   -   -   1,064.73   -   1,064.73

37 513011 Valves and Traps -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

38 513012 Duty and Brokerage -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

39 513899 Materials and Supplies Write-off -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

40 513900 Other Materials and Supplies 83,226.76   59,571.48   142,798.24   -   (137.04)   [11] 142,661.20   -   142,661.20

41 UA Adjustment -   -   -   -   -   -   -

42 Total Maintenance Expense Water 1,016,553.70   320,479.39   1,337,033.09   -   (10,398.17)   1,326,634.92   (191,229.73)   1,135,405.19

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina Schedule B-8a

W - 354, Sub 384 Updated 10/08/21

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  March 31, 2021

Maintenance & Repair

CWS - NC Uniform - Sewer AA Allocated Total

Line No Account Description Per Books - Direct

Per Books -

Allocated Total Per Books

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjusted

Pro- Forma

Adjustment

Proforma

Proposed

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H]

43 512001 Shop Supplies and Tools 1,768.73   6,557.24   8,325.97   -   -   8,325.97   -   8,325.97

44 512002 Repairs and Maintenance 318,099.37   18,060.94   336,160.31   -   -   336,160.31   -   336,160.31

45 512003 Main Breaks 3,148.50   66.82   3,215.32   -   -   3,215.32   -   3,215.32

46 512004 Traps Repair -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

47 512005 Valve Repair -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

48 512006 Manhole Maint 18,048.18   127.59   18,175.77   -   -   18,175.77   -   18,175.77

49 512007 Major Repairs -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

50 512008 Maintenance Electric Equip Repair 29,139.45   818.00   29,957.45   -   -   29,957.45   -   29,957.45

51 512009 Permits 23,652.50   14,339.67   37,992.17   -   -   37,992.17   -   37,992.17

52 512010 Sewer Rodding 218,749.83   -   218,749.83   -   -   218,749.83   -   218,749.83

53 512011 Sewer Sludge Hauling 629,667.49   -   629,667.49   -   -   629,667.49   -   629,667.49

54 512012 Deferred Maintenance Expense 432,517.02   66,553.68   499,070.70   -   (336.28)   [11] 498,734.41   (115,222.91)   [9b] 383,511.50

55 512013 Excavation Restoration -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

56 512014 Communication Expense 4,418.45   23,505.79   27,924.24   -   (4,620.01)   [11] 23,304.23   -   23,304.23

57 512015 Equipment Rental -   1,805.40   1,805.40   -   (710.56)   [11] 1,094.84   -   1,094.84

58 512016 Uniforms 822.63   6,518.26   7,340.89   -   -   7,340.89   -   7,340.89

59 512017 Weather/Hurricane/Fuel/Snow removal 6,999.04   2,199.17   9,198.21   -   -   9,198.21   -   9,198.21

60 512018 Safety Supplies/Expense 2,264.88   2,967.52   5,232.40   -   -   5,232.40   -   5,232.40

61 512019 Moving Expense -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

62 512020 Service Claims -   74.85   74.85   -   -   74.85   -   74.85

63 512021 Landscaping 40,457.89   266.68   40,724.57   -   -   40,724.57   -   40,724.57

64 512022 Other Contracted Workers -   521.11   521.11   -   -   521.11   -   521.11

65 512023 Pump Station R&M 1,105.00   -   1,105.00   -   -   1,105.00   -   1,105.00

66 512024 Project Labor Hours (COGS) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

67 512025 Vehicle Labor Hours (COGS) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

68 512900 Other Plant and System Maintenance 19,649.41   2,164.03   21,813.44   -   (76.70)   [11] 21,736.73   -   21,736.73

69 513001 Allocated Fuel Charge -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

70 513002 Meter Supplies -   1,865.46   1,865.46   -   -   1,865.46   -   1,865.46

71 513003 Pipe, Plate, Gasket 751.50   116.61   868.11   -   -   868.11   -   868.11

72 513004 Misc Bearing -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

73 513005 Lubricant, Gases -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

74 513006 Misc Gge Glass, Parts -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

75 513007 Rig Equip -   14.96   14.96   -   -   14.96   -   14.96

76 513008 Electrical Equip 7,458.60   599.95   8,058.55   -   (4.96)   [11] 8,053.59   -   8,053.59

77 513009 Lighting Supplies 42.68   23.40   66.08   -   -   66.08   -   66.08

78 513010 Plant Air System 2,971.00   378.02   3,349.02   -   -   3,349.02   -   3,349.02

79 513011 Valves and Traps -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

80 513012 Duty and Brokerage -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

81 513899 Materials and Supplies Write-off -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

82 513900 Other Materials and Supplies 30,405.49   33,331.33   63,736.82   -   (76.70)   [11] 63,660.12   -   63,660.12

83 UA Adjustment -   -   -   -   -   -   -

84 Total Maintenance Expense Sewer 1,792,137.64   182,876.47   1,975,014.11   -   (5,825.23)   1,969,188.88   (115,222.91)   1,853,965.97

Column Calculations:

[A]- Company's direct ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[B]- Company's Allocated ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[C]- Sum of Column [A] & [B]

[D]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[E]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[F]- Sum of Column [C], [D], & [E]

[G]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[H]- Sum of Column [F] & [G]

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina Schedule B-9a
W - 354, Sub 384 Updated 10/08/21

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  March 31, 2021

Maintenance Testing

CWS - NC Uniform - Water Direct Allocated Total

Line No  Account Description

Per Books -

Direct

Per Books -

Allocated Total Per Books

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjusted

Pro- Forma

Adjustment

Proforma

Proposed

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H]

1 515001 Laboratory Testing 2,010.92   2,733.87   4,744.79   -   -   4,744.79   -   4,744.79

2 515002 Test - Water/Sewer 121,781.88   59,938.44   181,720.32   -   -   181,720.32   8,334.82   [9c] 190,055.14

3 515003 Test - Equipment/Chemical 26,434.78   1,592.71   28,027.49   -   -   28,027.49   -   28,027.49

4 515004 Test - Safe Drinking Water Act 1,806.48   -   1,806.48   -   -   1,806.48   -   1,806.48

5 Total Maintenance Testing Water 152,034.06   64,265.02   216,299.08   -   -   216,299.08   8,334.82   224,633.90

CWS - NC Uniform - Sewer Direct Allocated Total

Line No  Account Description

Per Books -

Direct

Per Books -

Allocated Total Per Books

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjusted

Pro- Forma

Adjustment

Proforma

Proposed

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H]

6 515001 Laboratory Testing 42,131.18   1,610.05   43,741.23   -   -   43,741.23   -   43,741.23

7 515002 Test - Water/Sewer 238,951.00   21,294.50   260,245.50   -   -   260,245.50   (8,631.08)   [9c] 251,614.42

8 515003 Test - Equipment/Chemical 19,245.93   881.32   20,127.25   -   -   20,127.25   -   20,127.25

9 515004 Test - Safe Drinking Water Act -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

10 Total Maintenance Testing Sewer 300,328.11   23,785.87   324,113.98   -   -   324,113.98   (8,631.08)   315,482.90

Column Calculations:

[A]- Company's direct ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[B]- Company's Allocated ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[C]- Sum of Column [A] & [B]

[D]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[E]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[F]- Sum of Column [C], [D], & [E]

[G]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[H]- Sum of Column [F] & [G]

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina Schedule B-10a

W - 354, Sub 384 Updated 10/08/21

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  March 31, 2021

[…]

[F]- Sum of Column [C], [D], & [E]

[G]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[H]- Sum of Column [F] & [G]

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina Schedule B-11a

W - 354, Sub 384 Updated 10/08/21

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  March 31, 2021

Chemicals

CWS - NC Uniform - Water Direct Allocated Total

Line No  Account Description

Per Books -

Direct

Per Books -

Allocated Total Per Books

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjusted

Pro- Forma

Adjustment

Proforma

Proposed

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H]

1 514001 Chlorine 29,846.31   74.87   29,921   -   29,921   -   29,921

2 514002 Odor Control Chemicals -   -   -   -   -   -   -

3 514900 Other Chemicals 218,905.30   918.90   219,824   -   219,824   98,773.72   [20] 318,598

4

5 Total Chemicals Water 248,751.61   993.77   249,745.38   -   -   249,745.38   98,773.72   348,519.10

CWS - NC Uniform - Sewer Direct Allocated Total

Line No  Account Description

Per Books -

Direct

Per Books -

Allocated Total Per Books

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjusted

Pro- Forma

Adjustment

Proforma

Proposed

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H]

6 514001 Chlorine 88,917.41   42.60   88,960.01   -   88,960.01   -   88,960.01

7 514002 Odor Control Chemicals 1,656.44   -   1,656.44   -   1,656.44   -   1,656.44

8 514900 Other Chemicals 323,194.87   520.40   323,715.27   -   323,715.27   14,116.99   [20] 337,832.26

9

10 Total Chemicals Sewer 413,768.72   563.00   414,331.72   -   -   414,331.72   14,116.99   428,448.71

Column Calculations:

[A]- Company's direct ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[B]- Company's Allocated ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[C]- Sum of Column [A] & [B]

[D]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[E]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[F]- Sum of Column [C], [D], & [E]

[G]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[H]- Sum of Column [F] & [G]

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina Schedule B-12a

W - 354, Sub 384 Updated 10/08/21

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  March 31, 2021

Transportation

CWS - NC Uniform - Water Direct Allocated Total

Line

No  Account Description

Per Books -

Direct Per Books - Allocated Total Per Books

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjusted

Pro- Forma

Adjustment

Proforma

Proposed

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H]

1 601000 Vehicle Leasing -   5,547.49   5,547.49   -   (7.51)   [11] 5,539.98   -   5,539.98

2 602000 Vehicle Fuel -   122,757.50   122,757.50   -   (2.96)   [11] 122,754.54   -   122,754.54

3 603000 Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance 15,642.16   68,699.40   84,341.56   -   (9.91)   [11] 84,331.65   -   84,331.65

4 604000 Vehicle Registration/Licensing Fees -   28.01   28.01   -   -   28.01   -   28.01

5 605000 Vehicle - Employee Mileage Claim -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

6 606000 Project Vehicle Hours -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

7 607000 Vehicle Charged to Projects -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

8 609000 Vehicle - Other Costs 933.06   13,363.31   14,296.37   -   (39.57)   [11] 14,256.80   -   14,256.80

9 UA Adjustment -   -   -   -   -   -   -

10 Total Chemicals Water 16,575.22   210,395.71   226,970.93   -   (59.95)   226,910.99   -   226,910.99

CWS - NC Uniform - Sewer Direct Allocated

Line

No  Account Description

Per Books -

Direct Per Books - Allocated Total Per Books

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjusted

Pro- Forma

Adjustment

Proforma

Proposed

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H]

11 601000 Vehicle Leasing -   3,109.58   3,109.58   -   (4.32)   [11] 3,105.26   -   3,105.26

12 602000 Vehicle Fuel 140.67   68,676.33   68,817.00   -   (1.66)   [11] 68,815.34   -   68,815.34

13 603000 Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance 1,361.42   38,470.41   39,831.83   -   (5.60)   [11] 39,826.23   -   39,826.23

14 604000 Vehicle Registration/Licensing Fees -   15.51   15.51   -   -   15.51   -   15.51

15 605000 Vehicle - Employee Mileage Claim -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

16 606000 Project Vehicle Hours -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

17 607000 Vehicle Charged to Projects -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

18 609000 Vehicle - Other Costs 366.18   7,455.33   7,821.51   -   (22.24)   [11] 7,799.27   -   7,799.27

19 UA Adjustment -   -   -   -   -   -   -

20 Total Chemicals Sewer 1,868.27   117,727.16   119,595.43   -   (33.82)   119,561.60   -   119,561.60

Column Calculations:

[A]- Company's direct ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[B]- Company's Allocated ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[C]- Sum of Column [A] & [B]

[D]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[E]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[F]- Sum of Column [C], [D], & [E]

[G]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[H]- Sum of Column [F] & [G]

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina Schedule B-13a

W - 354, Sub 384 Updated 10/08/21

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  March 31, 2021

Outside Services

CWS - NC Uniform - Water Direct Allocated Total

Line No Account Description

Per Books -

Direct Per Books - Allocated Total Per Books

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjusted

Pro- Forma

Adjustment

Proforma

Proposed

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H]

1 540100 Consulting -   38.29   38.29   -   (38.29)   [11] -   -

2 540200 Accounting and Audit -   2,107.39   2,107.39   -   (2,107.39)   [11] -   -

3 540300 Recruitment -   -   -   -   -   -   -

4 540400 Legal (0.00)   6,651.31   6,651.31   -   (6,534.67)   [11,18] 116.64   116.64

5 540500 Payroll -   5,094.05   5,094.05   -   (5,094.05)   [11] -   -

6 540600 Tax -   23,259.07   23,259.07   -   (23,259.07)   [11] -   -

7 540700 Engineering -   -   -   -   -   -   -

8 540800 Temporary Labor -   18,407.52   18,407.52   -   (18,407.52)   [11] -   -

9 540900 Police -   -   -   -   -   -   -

10 541000 Environmental -   -   -   -   -   -   -

11 541100 Management Fee -   (174,081.85)   (174,081.85)   -   174,081.85   [11] -   -

12 541200 Contractor Outside Services 247.94   29,253.68   29,501.62   -   (29,253.68)   [11] 247.94   247.94

13 541300 Employee Finder Fees -   4,902.71   4,902.71   -   (4,902.71)   [11] -   -

14 549000 Other Outside Services 604.37   101,009.68   101,614.05   -   (97,970.56)   [11,18] 3,643.49   3,643.49

15 UA Adjustment -   -   -   -   -   -   -

16 Total Outside Servce - Water 852.31   16,641.85   17,494.16   -   (13,486.08)   4,008.08   -   4,008.08

CWS - NC Uniform - Sewer Direct Allocated Total

Line No Account Description

Per Books -

Direct Per Books - Allocated Total Per Books

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjusted

Pro- Forma

Adjustment

Proforma

Proposed

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H]

17 540100 Consulting -   21.47   21.47   -   (21.47)   [11] -   -

18 540200 Accounting and Audit -   1,175.83   1,175.83   -   (1,175.83)   [11] -   -

19 540300 Recruitment -   -   -   -   -   -   -

20 540400 Legal 6,028.20   3,679.35   9,707.55   -   (3,762.32)   [11,18] 5,945.23   5,945.23

21 540500 Payroll -   2,847.89   2,847.89   -   (2,847.89)   [11] -   -

22 540600 Tax -   13,025.69   13,025.69   -   (13,025.69)   [11] -   -

23 540700 Engineering 6,309.50   -   6,309.50   -   -   6,309.50   6,309.50

24 540800 Temporary Labor 1,323.75   10,303.89   11,627.64   -   (10,303.89)   [11] 1,323.75   1,323.75

25 540900 Police -   -   -   -   -   -   -

26 541000 Environmental -   -   -   -   -   -   -

27 541100 Management Fee -   (97,540.01)   (97,540.01)   -   97,540.01   [11] -   -

28 541200 Contractor Outside Services 16,000.00   16,263.56   32,263.56   -   (16,263.56)   [11] 16,000.00   16,000.00

29 541300 Employee Finder Fees -   2,731.29   2,731.29   -   (2,731.29)   [11] -   -

30 549000 Other Outside Services 23,349.00   56,812.71   80,161.71   -   (56,312.05)   [11,18] 23,849.66   23,849.66

31 UA Adjustment -   -   -   -   -   -   -

32 Total Outside Servce - Sewer 53,010.45   9,321.67   62,332.12   -   (8,903.98)   53,428.14   -   53,428.14

Column Calculations:

[A]- Company's direct ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[B]- Company's Allocated ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[C]- Sum of Column [A] & [B]

[D]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[E]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[F]- Sum of Column [C], [D], & [E]

[G]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[H]- Sum of Column [F] & [G]

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina Schedule B-14a

W - 354, Sub 384 Updated 10/08/21

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  March 31, 2021

Office Supplies & Other Exp

CWS - NC Uniform - Water Direct Allocated Total

Line

No Account Description

Per Books -

Direct Per Books - Allocated Total Per Books

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjusted

Pro- Forma

Adjustment

Proforma

Proposed

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H]

1 628100 Billing Stock -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

2 628200 Billing Envelopes -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

3 628300 Billing Postage (53.22)   4,742.30   4,689.08   -   (4,689.08)   [11] -   -   -

4 628400 Customer Service Printing 14,630.30   116,229.03   130,859.33   -   (992.78)   [11] 129,866.55   156,345.83   [23] 286,212.38

5 628500 Customer Freight/Courier Charges -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

6 Total Billing & Customer Service 14,577.08   120,971.33   135,548.41   -   (5,681.86)   129,866.55   156,345.83   286,212.38

7 550200 Computer Repair and Maintenance -   155,938.19   155,938.19   -   (155,938.19)   [11] -   -   -

8 550300 Computer Supplies 7.71   361.91   369.62   -   (361.91)   [11] 7.71   -   7.71

9 550400 Internet Services -   17,734.94   17,734.94   -   (17,734.94)   [11] -   -   -

10 550500 Website Development -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

11 550600 Computer Licensing 427.00   12,426.77   12,853.77   -   (12,426.77)   [11] 427.00   -   427.00

12 550700 Software -   6,258.60   6,258.60   -   (6,258.60)   [11] -   -   -

13 550800 Computer Amort -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

14 559900 Other Computer/IT Expenses 821.08   1,167.81   1,988.89   -   (455.71)   [11] 1,533.19   -   1,533.19

15 Total IT Department 1,255.79   193,888.22   195,144.01   -   (193,176.12)   1,967.90   -   1,967.90

16 581100 Office Supplies 6,897.03   6,349.70   13,246.73   -   (1,067.34)   [11] 12,179.38   -   12,179.38

17 581200 Kitchen Supplies 157.58   1,197.37   1,354.95   -   (163.98)   [11] 1,190.97   -   1,190.97

18 581300 Cleaning Supplies 1,774.53   1,554.62   3,329.15   -   0.00   [11] 3,329.15   -   3,329.15

19 582100 Office Equipment -   940.66   940.66   -   (612.21)   [11] 328.45   -   328.45

20 582200 Office Equipment - Rent/Leased -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

21 583100 Office Printing/Blueprints 784.66   6,926.44   7,711.10   -   (641.95)   [11] 7,069.14   -   7,069.14

22 583200 Office Publications/Subscriptions -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

23 583300 Artwork, Display and Banner -   5.76   5.76   -   -   5.76   -   5.76

24 583400 Office Shipping Charges/Postage/Courier 11,549.63   18,194.79   29,744.42   -   (3,630.65)   [11] 26,113.77   -   26,113.77

25 583500 Office Duties and Brokerage -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

26 Total Office Expense 21,163.43   35,169.33   56,332.76   -   (6,116.14)   50,216.62   -   50,216.62

27 Total Water Office Supplies & Other Expenses 36,996.30   350,028.88   387,025.18   -   (204,974.12)   182,051.06   156,345.83   338,396.89

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina Schedule B-14a

W - 354, Sub 384 Updated 10/08/21

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  March 31, 2021

Office Supplies & Other Exp

CWS - NC Uniform - Sewer Direct Allocated Total

Line

No Account Description

Per Books -

Direct Per Books - Allocated Total Per Books

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjusted

Pro- Forma

Adjustment

Proforma

Proposed

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H]

28 628100 Billing Stock -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

29 628200 Billing Envelopes -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

30 628300 Billing Postage (35.52)   2,923.35   2,887.83   -   (2,923.35)   [11] (35.52)   -   (35.52)

31 628400 Customer Service Printing 4,357.64   65,059.05   69,416.69   -   (561.88)   [11] 68,854.81   92,852.61   [23] 161,707.42

32 628500 Customer Freight/Courier Charges -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

33 Total Billing & Customer Service 4,322.12   67,982.40   72,304.52   -   (3,485.23)   68,819.29   92,852.61   161,671.90

34 550200 Computer Repair and Maintenance -   87,436.97   87,436.97   -   (87,115.71)   [11] 321.26   -   321.26

35 550300 Computer Supplies 37.38   202.69   240.07   -   (202.59)   [11] 37.48   -   37.48

36 550400 Internet Services -   9,923.73   9,923.73   -   (9,933.43)   [11] (9.70)   -   (9.70)

37 550500 Website Development -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

38 550600 Computer Licensing -   6,939.67   6,939.67   -   (6,944.66)   [11] (4.99)   -   (4.99)

39 550700 Software -   3,495.34   3,495.34   -   (3,499.50)   [11] (4.16)   -   (4.16)

40 550800 Computer Amort -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

41 559900 Other Computer/IT Expenses -   677.68   677.68   -   (255.01)   [11] 422.66   -   422.66

42 Total IT Department 37.38   108,676.08   108,713.46   -   (107,950.90)   762.55   -   762.55

43 581100 Office Supplies 5,156.70   3,595.90   8,752.60   -   (605.57)   [11] 8,147.03   -   8,147.03

44 581200 Kitchen Supplies 25.55   672.52   698.07   -   (95.18)   [11] 602.89   -   602.89

45 581300 Cleaning Supplies 1,588.71   894.70   2,483.41   -   0.00   [11] 2,483.41   -   2,483.41

46 582100 Office Equipment 284.11   527.91   812.02   -   (342.84)   [11] 469.18   -   469.18

47 582200 Office Equipment - Rent/Leased -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

48 583100 Office Printing/Blueprints 307.01   4,075.90   4,382.91   -   (364.63)   [11] 4,018.28   -   4,018.28

49 583200 Office Publications/Subscriptions -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

50 583300 Artwork, Display and Banner -   3.22   3.22   -   -   3.22   -   3.22

51 583400 Office Shipping Charges/Postage/Courier 2,037.86   10,252.33   12,290.19   -   (2,054.19)   [11] 10,236.00   -   10,236.00

52 583500 Office Duties and Brokerage -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

53 Total Office Expense 9,399.94   20,022.49   29,422.43   -   (3,462.41)   25,960.02   -   25,960.02

54 Total Sewer Office Supplies & Other Expenses 13,759.44   196,680.97   210,440.41   -   (114,898.54)   95,541.87   92,852.61   188,394.48

Column Calculations:

[A]- Company's direct ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[B]- Company's Allocated ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[C]- Sum of Column [A] & [B]

[D]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[E]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[F]- Sum of Column [C], [D], & [E]

[G]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[H]- Sum of Column [F] & [G]

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina Schedule B-15a

W - 354, Sub 384 Updated 10/08/21

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  March 31, 2021

[…]

55 532999 Payroll Suspense -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

56 Total Pension & Benefits - Sewer 55,504.36   408,198.74   463,703.10   -   (68,201.41)   395,501.69   -   395,501.69

Column Calculations:

[A]- Company's direct ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[B]- Company's Allocated ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[C]- Sum of Column [A] & [B]

[D]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[E]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[F]- Sum of Column [C], [D], & [E]

[G]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[H]- Sum of Column [F] & [G]

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina Schedule B-17a

W - 354, Sub 384 Updated 10/08/21

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  March 31, 2021

Rent Expense

CWS - NC Uniform - Water Direct Allocated Total

Line

No Account Description

Per Books -

Direct

Per Books -

Allocated Total Per Books

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjusted

Pro- Forma

Adjustment

Proforma

Proposed

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H]

1 571100 Building Rent 4,175.73   190,591.11   194,766.84   -   (47,848.65)   [11] 146,918.19   (6,149.19)   [21] 140,769.00

2 571200 Building Rent - Inducement -   -   -   -   -   -   -

3 571300 Building Rent - Recovery -   -   -   -   -   -   -

4 Total Rent Expense - Water 4,175.73   190,591.11   194,766.84   -   (47,848.65)   146,918.19   (6,149.19)   140,769.00

CWS - NC Uniform - Sewer Direct Allocated Total

Line

No Account Description

Per Books -

Direct

Per Books -

Allocated Total Per Books

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjusted

Pro- Forma

Adjustment

Proforma

Proposed

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H]

5 571100 Building Rent 100.00   107,776.96   107,876.96   -   (27,008.26)   [11] 80,868.71   2,733.29   [21] 83,602.00

6 571200 Building Rent - Inducement -   -   -   -   -   -

7 571300 Building Rent - Recovery -   -   -   -   -   -

8 Total Rent Expense - Sewer 100.00   107,776.96   107,876.96   -   (27,008.26)   80,868.71   2,733.29   83,602.00

Column Calculations:

[A]- Company's direct ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[B]- Company's Allocated ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[C]- Sum of Column [A] & [B]

[D]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[E]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[F]- Sum of Column [C], [D], & [E]

[G]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[H]- Sum of Column [F] & [G]

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina Schedule B-18a

W - 354, Sub 384 Updated 10/08/21

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  March 31, 2021